1Scientific RepoRts | 6:24052 | DOI: 10.1038/srep24052
Degradation Physics of High Power
LEDs in Outdoor Environment
and the Role of Phosphor in the
degradation process
Preetpal Singh1,2 & Cher Ming Tan1,2,3,4,5
A moisture- electrical – temperature (MET) test is proposed to evaluate the outdoor reliability of high

LEDs using phosphor is not as reliable as expected as observed in this work. RGB LEDs without phosphor inte-
grating 3 colors red, green and blue to produce white light could be a better option than white LEDs having blue
or UV LEDs with phosphor integrated into it for future solid state lighting. However, no reliability study on such
RGB white LED is reported.
�e necessity of the MET test is also demonstrated by comparing the failure mechanisms occur in this test
with other single or double stress factors. In fact, di�erent reliability tests should be performed for the evaluation
of LED reliability depending on its application as the corresponding failure mechanisms can be very di�erent.
References
1. E. Richman. �e elusive “life” of LEDs: How TM-21 contributes to the solution (eds ERIC RICHMAN) (LEDs Magazine, 2011).
2. Steigerwald, D. A. et al. Illumination with solid state lighting technology. Ieee J Sel Top Quant. 8, 310–320 (2002).
3. Edmond, J. Cree First to Break 300 Lumens-Per-Watt Barrier. Technical report (2014). Available at: http://www.cree.com/News-and-
Events/Cree-News/Press-Releases/2014/March/300LPW-LED-barrier (Accessed: 30th August 2012).
4. Tan, C. M., Chen, B. K., Li, X. & Chen, S. J. Rapid Light Output Degradation of GaN-Based Packaged LED in the Early Stage of
Humidity Test. Ieee T Device Mat Re 12, 44–48 (2012).
5. Zeng, P. et al. Hygro-thermo-mechanical modeling of LED Luminaires. 14th International Conference on Electronic Packaging
Technology (ICEPT) 606–611, doi: 10.1109/ICEPT.2013.6756543 (2013).
6. Singh, P., Tan, C. M. & Chang, L.-B. Early degradation of high power packaged LEDs under humid conditions and its recovery—
Myth of reliability rejuvenation. Microelectron Reliab, doi: 10.1016/j.microrel.2015.12.036 (2016).
7. Tan, C. M. & Singh, P. Time Evolution Degradation Physics in High Power White LEDs Under High Temperature-Humidity
Conditions. IEEE Transactions on Device and Materials Reliability. 14, 742–750 (2014).
8. Tan, C. M. & Singh, P. Extrapolation of lifetime of high power LEDs under temperature-humidity conditions. IEEE International
Conference on Electron Devices and Solid-State Circuits (EDSSC) 1–2, doi: 10.1109/EDSSC.2014.7061079 (18–20 June 2014).
9. Chen, S. H., Tan, C. M. & Chen, B. K. E. Ensuring accuracy in optical and electrical measurement of ultra-bright LEDs during
reliability test Microelectron. Reliab. 52, 1632–1635 (2012).
10. Fan, J. J., Yung, K. C. & Pecht, M. Lifetime Estimation of High-Power White LED Using Degradation-Data-Driven Method. Ieee T
Device Mat Re 12, 470–477, doi: 10.1109/Tdmr.2012.2190415 (2012).
11. Arik, M. et al. E�ects of localized heat generations due to the color conversion in phosphor particles and layers of high brightness
light emitting diodes. Proc. ASME Int Electron. Packag. Tech. Conf. 611–619, doi:10.1115/IPACK2003-35015 (2003).
12. Yoon, D. H. et al. �ermally stable phosphor-in-glass for enhancement of characteristic in high power LED applications. Materials
Letters. 157, 89–92 (15 October 2015).
13. Lin, I. H. et al. Chemical Compatibility of LEDs, Application Note. Technical report (2015) Available at: http://www.osram-os.com/
Graphics/XPic0/00161697_0.pdf/Chemical%20Compatibility%20of%20LEDpdf. (Accessed: 30th August 2015).
14. Hu, J. Z., Yang, L. Q., Hwang, W. J. & Shin, M. W. �ermal and mechanical analysis of delamination in GaN-based light-emitting
diode packages. J Cryst Growth. 288, 157–161 (2006).
15. Hu, J. Z., Yang, L. Q. & Shin, M. W. �ermal and mechanical analysis of high-power LEDs with ceramic packages. Ieee T Device Mat
Re. 8, 297–303 (2008).
16. OSRAM Opto Semiconductors, Golden DRAGON Datasheet Version 1.0 Technical report (2015) Available at: http://www.osram-os.
com/Graphics/XPic5/00179585_0.pdf/LW%20W5SM.pdf. (Accessed: 30th August 2015).
17. Chen, Z. H., Zhang, Q., Wang, K., Luo, X. B. & Liu, S. Reliability test and failure analysis of high power LED packages. J Semicond.
32(1), 1–4 (2011).
18. Tan, C. M. et al. Determination of the dice forward I–V characteristics of a power diode from a packaged device and its applications.
Microelectron. Reliab. 45, 179–184 (Jan, 2005).
19. Leng, S. et al. Study of high brightness LED samples aged under stress temperature conditions: Electrical characterizations and
signature evolution analysis. 2013 IEEE Industry Applications Society Annual Meeting 1–5, doi: 10.1109/IAS.2013.6682543(2013).
20. Shah, J. M. et al. Experimental analysis and theoretical model for anomalously high ideality factors (n 2.0) in AlGaN/GaN p-n
junction diodes. J. Appl. Phys. 94(4), 2627–2630 (2003).
21. Lu, Y. J. et al. Optical Degradation Mechanisms of Indium Gallium Nitride-Based White Light Emitting Diodes by High-
Temperature Aging Tests. IEEE Transactions on Reliability 1–7, doi: 10.1109/TR.2015.2444834 (2015).
22. Wang, C. X. Experimental analysis and theoretical model for anomalously high ideality factors in ZnO/diamond p-n junction diode.
Applied Physics Letters 84(13), doi: 10.1063/1.1689397 (2004).
23. Zachau, M. et al. Phosphors for solid state lighting. SPIE Proceedings, doi: 10.1117/12.760066 ( 2008).
24. Smet, P. F., Parmentier, A. B. & Poelman, D. Selecting Conversion Phosphors for White Light-Emitting Diodes. J Electrochem Soc.
158, R37–R54, doi: 10.1149/1.3568524 (2011).
25. Hu, R., Luo, X. B. & Zheng, H. Hotspot Location Shi� in the High-Power Phosphor-Converted White Light-Emitting Diode
Packages. Jpn J Appl Phys. 51, doi: Artn 09mk0510.1143/Jjap.51.09mk05 (2012).
26. Arnold, J. When the light go out: LED failure mode and mechanisms Technical report (2008). Available at: http://www.dfrsolutions.
com/publications/when-the-lights-go-out-led-failure-modes-and-mechanisms/(Accessed: 30th August 2015).
27. Pavesi, M. et al. Optical evidence of an electrothermal degradation of InGaN-based light-emitting diodes during electrical stress.
Appl Phys Lett. 84, 3403–3405, doi: 10.1063/1.1734682 (2004).
28. Meneghesso, G. et al. Failure mechanisms of GaN-based LEDs related with instabilities in doping pro�le and deep levels. Reliability
Physics Symposium Proceedings, 2004. 42nd Annual. 2004 IEEE International 474–478, doi: 10.1109/RELPHY.2004.1315374 (25–29
April 2004).
29. Kozodoy, P., DenBaars, S. P. & Mishra, U. K. Depletion region effects in Mg-doped GaN. J Appl Phys 87, 770–775, doi: Doi
10.1063/1.371939 (2000).
30. Meneghini, M. et al. Failure mechanisms of gallium nitride LEDs related with passivation. IEEE IEDM Technical Digest, doi: 10.1109/
IEDM.2005.1609534 1009–12 (5-5 Dec. 2005).
31. Lu, G., Yang, S. & Huang, Y. Analysis on failure modes and mechanisms of LED. 8th International Conference on Reliability,
Maintainability and Safety, 2009. ICRMS 2009, doi: 10.1109/ICRMS.2009.5270043. 1237–1241 (20–24 July 2009).
32. Meneghesso, G. et al. Failure modes and mechanisms of DC-aged GaN LEDs. Phys Status Solidi A 194, 389–392 (2002).
33. Meneghesso, G. et al. Degradation mechanisms of GaN-based LEDs a�er accelerated DC current aging. International Electron
Devices Meeting, 2002. IEDM ‘02 103–106, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2002.1175789 (8–11 Dec. 2002).
34. Pavesi, M., Rossi, F. & Zanoni, E. E�ects of extreme dc-ageing and electron-beam irradiation in InGaN/AlGaN/GaN light-emitting
diodes. Semicond Sci Tech 21, 138–143 (2006).
35. Ott, M. Capabilities and reliability of LEDs and laser diodes. International NASA Parts and Packaging Publication 20(6), 1–7 (1996).
13Scientific RepoRts | 6:24052 | DOI: 10.1038/srep24052
36. Chuang, S. L. et al. Kinetic model for degradation of light-emitting diodes. Ieee J Quantum Elect. 33, 970–979 (1997).
37. McCluskey, P. et al. Reliability of commercial plastic encapsulated microelectronics at temperatures from 125 °C to 300 °C. �e �ird
European Conference on High Temperature Electronics, 1999. HITEN 99, 155–162, doi: 10.1109/HITEN.1999.827481 (04 Jul 1999-07
Jul 1999).
38. McCluskey, P., Mensah, K., O’Connor, C. & Gallo, A. Reliable use of commercial technology in high temperature environments.
Microelectron Reliab 40, 1671–1678, doi: 10.1016/S0026-2714(00)00188-8 (2000).
39. Meneghesso, G. et al. Reliability of visible GaN LEDs in plastic package. Microelectron Reliab 43, 1737–1742, doi: 10.1016/S0026-
2714(03)00289-0 (2003).
40. Meneghini, M. et al. High temperature electro-optical degradation of InGaN/GaN HBLEDs. Microelectron Reliab 47, 1625–1629,
doi: 10.1016/j.microrel.2007.07.081 (2007).
41. Wu, F., Wu, Y., An, B. & Wu, F. Analysis of Dark Stain on Chip Surface of High-Power LED. 7th International Conference on
Electronic Packaging Technology. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ICEPT.2006.359785 (26–29 Aug. 2006).
42. Zhou, L., An, B., Wu, Y. & Liu, S. Analysis of delamination and darkening in high power LED packaging. 16th IEEE International
Symposium on the Physical and Failure Analysis of Integrated Circuits, 2009. IPFA 2009 656–660, doi: 10.1109/IPFA.2009.5232549
(6–10 July 2009).
43. Xie, R. J., Hirosaki, N., Kimura, N., Sakuma, K. & Mitomo, M. 2-phosphor-converted white light-emitting diodes using oxynitride/
nitride phosphors. Appl Phys Lett 90, doi: Artn 19110110.1063/1.2737375 (2007).
44. Trevisanello, L. R. et al. �ermal stability analysis of high brightness LED during high temperature and electrical aging. Proc. SPIE